247

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2.24B

Name of Company

GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED 023978873

Company number

Chancery Division

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

Manchester Distnct Registry 4099 of 2008

{a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of g (2) ) M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, DTE House,

administrator(s)

Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b} Inserl dates (b} 15 December 2009 (b} 14 June 2010

Signed \J '\'&:I:}ui

JointAdm

or(E)

Dated 14 June 2010

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposite but f you do, i will help Companes House to

Leonard Curbis

DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT

Ref PDCH9 I Tel 0161 767 1250

contact you o there s a query on the form The contact
information that you give will be visible to searchers of the
pubhc: record DX Number ] DX Exchange

n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regtstrar of Companies at Companies

30/06/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

II II II II ” e, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardiff
*AS83MLAB*
A48 B
140




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, Chancery Division
Court Ref: 4099 of 2008

Third and final progress report in accordance with
Rule 2.47 & 2.110 of The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 1986

For the period to 14 June 2010

Jomt Administrators A Poxon and J Tiley
Leonard Curtis
DTE House
Helling Mount
Bury
Lancashire, BLO 8AT
(Both licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales)




GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

21

31

32

THIRD AND FINAL PROGRESS REPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
RULE 2.47 AND 2,110 OF THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 1986

INTRODUCTION

John Titley and | were appointed Joint Administrators of Gap Stee! Trading Limited (“the Company”) in the
junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry, number 4099 of 2008 on 15 December
2008 The administration appointment was made by the directors

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, it should be noted that dunng
the penod in which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by the Admunsstrator may be exercised by both or either of the persons holding that
office

The Company's registered office was changed from Units 2, 3 & 4 Wamngton Central Trading Estate, Bewsey
Road, Wamngton, Cheshire, WA2 7LP to DTE House, Holins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT on 31 December 2008
The registered number 15 02978873

in accordance with the requirements of Rule 247 & 2 110 of The Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 1986 we are

now submitting our third and final progress report to creditors This report contains the information set out n
Rules 2 47 and 2 110

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Attached at Appendix | 1s a copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the penod from 15
December 2008 to 14 June 2010

REALISATION OF ASSETS
Debtors

As detailed in our previous report, Royal Bank of Scotland Commercial Services Limited (*RBSCS®} hold a
fixed charge over the Company's book debts

| can advise that since our appointment, coflections in the sum of £465,839 have been received and paid to
RBSCS under therr fixed charge | can report that collections have been insufficient to pay RBSCS in full

No further realisations are anticipated
Non-Factored Debtors

As detailled in our previous report, the outstanding non-factored debtor's ledger at the date of our appointment
totalled £138,412

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
14 June 2010




GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

33

34

41

51

52

Independent debtor collection agents undertook a review of the ledger and tdentified a number of contra and
potential bad debts and estmated that £22,295 could be collectable

To date, £1,627 has been received No further collections are anticipated
Plant, Machinery, Office Equipment and Vehicles

The Company owned several items of used Plant & Equipment as well as a small quantity of office fumiture
and equipment The Company also owned two vehicles which were seven and twelve years old respectively

A sale of the above assets was completed on 7 January 2009 to Focusplay Limited following advice from
independent agents The consideration agreed was £30,000 plus VAT which has been recerved in full

Assets Still to be Realised
The only asset still to be realised 1s the VAT reclaimable in the administration
INVESTIGATIONS

| can confirm that | have complied with my obligations and submitted a report to the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the Company directors

DISTRIBUTIONS
National Westminster Bank Pl¢ {“Natwest”)

Natwest hold secunty in the form of a debenture over the Company's assets created on 22 March 1995 and
secunty in the form of a Legal Mortgage debenture dated 13 July 2001

The Company operated a current account with Natwest and 1t had a temporary overdraft facility of £150,000 up
until 30 November 2008 As detalled above, the facilty was due to reduce to its existing level of £100,000 with
effect from 1 December 2008 At the date of our appointment, the account was overdrawn in the sum of
approximately £120,000

| can advise that there have been insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to Natwest under its floating
charge

The amount due to Natwest 1s subject to guarantees from the directors in the sum of £75,000 in respect of Mr A
Pache and £25,000 in respect of Mr N Clegg

RBSCS

RBSCS hold secunty in the form of a fixed charge over the Company's book debts created on 8 December
2003 and provided an invoice factonng facility to the Company

The outstanding debtor ledger at our appointment totalled £1,000,198 of which £877,472 was approved for
funding A review by our debt collection agents estimated that £674,000 was collectible

The Company's indebtedness to RBSCS in respect of the invoice finance agreement at the date of
appointment was £854,006 A further termination charge has also been applied and interest has continued to
accrue on the indebtedness

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
14 June 2010




GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

52

53

61

62

63

64

65

71

81

To date, £465,839 has been received and paid or 1s due to be paid to RBSCS under its fixed charge A sum of
£246 31 15 also due to be pad in respect of debtor collections received by the administrators No further
collections are anticipated and collections have been insufficient to repay RBSCS in full

The shortfall 1s subject to personal guarantees from both directors up to £15,000 each
Preferential Claims

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status has been abolished for debts owing to the HM Revenue
and Customs Such debts rank alongside other unsecured creditors’ claims The only claims which remain
preferential are those of employees in respect of wages {up to £800 per employee) and holiday pay

A claim in the sum of £9,710 95 has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office | can confirm that
there may be sufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to preferential creditors dependant on receipt of VAT
which 15 reclaimable i the administration

Unsecured Creditors

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors

COSTS OF ADMINISTRATION

The secured creditors have approved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time propery spent by them and therr staff in managing the Administration

Time costs in the sum of £3,005 50 were incumed prior to our appointment on 15 December 2008, which
creditors are not required to approve although we are bringing the leve! of pre-appointment time to the attention
of creditors for information purposes This time was spent assessing the available options and ensuring that an
administration purpose could be achieved This ime has been paid i full

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 31 May 2010 are £22,544 00 This represents 113 4 hours at an average
rate of £193 80 per hour Attached at Appendix Il 1s a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade dunng this penad

To date remuneration of £12,994 50 has been drawn by the Joint Administrators  An amount of time has been
spent n May and June, finalising the administration and estimated at £4,000, which has not yet been posted to
the system A sum of £13,549 50 will be taken on finalisation Any remaining time will be wntten off

Attached as Appendix IV 1s information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors,
disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix lIl 1s a summary of the Joint Administrator's Proposals The meeting of creditors having
been dispensed with pursuant to paragraph 52(1) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the proposals
were circulated to all creditors and were deemed approved In accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Act
1986 without modification There have been no vanations to the proposals Also attached are the resolutions
approved by the secured creditors

CONCLUSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The ext from administration will be by dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
14 June 2010




GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

82

83

91

Please find attached at Appendix V of this report a Form 2 35B, being Notice of Move from Administration to
Dissolution Form 2 35B and copies of the report have been forwarded to Manchester High Court of Justice and
the Registrar of Companies

The Administrators have achieved the third purpose being a distnbution to the Company'’s secured creditor, as
RBSCS have receved payment in part from debtor collections

JOINT ADMINISTRATCRS’ DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

The Joint Administrators’ appointment will cease upon registration of Form 2 35B Notice of Move from
Administration to Dissolution by Companies House The resoiutions approved by the secured creditors
stipulated that the administrators receive their release immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have
effect

g L4t

A POXCN
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
14 June 2010

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
14 June 2010




GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Receipts

Book Debts subject to Fixed Charge

Plant, Machinery, Office Equipment and Vehicles 30,000

Book Debts not subject to Fixed Charge

Sundry Receipts
Bank Interest

Less: Payments

Pre-Appointment Fees
Administrators Remuneration
Agents Fees and Expenses

Debt Collection Fees

Solicstors Fees and Expenses
Other Professional Fees

Sundry Expenses / Disbursements
Administrators Disbursements

Less Distributions
Preferential Creditors
RBSCS

APPENDIX |
Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account
for the period 15 December 2008 to 14 June 2010
Estimated Receivedby Received/Paid Future Total
to realise RBSCS by Joint
In Admnistrators
Statement
of Affairs
£
674,000 46583912 246 31 - 466,085 43
30,000 00 - 30,000 00
138,412 1,627 27 - 1,627 27
- 57 58 - 57 58
- - 005 - 005
842412  465,83912 319312 - 497,770 33
(3,005 50) - {3,005 50)
(12,994 50) (13,549 50) (26,544 00)
(5,000 00) - (5,000 00)
(1,627 27) (1,627 27)
(2,805 00) (2,805 00)
(540 00) (540 00)
(7500) - (75 00)
(348 92) (118 83) (467 75)
(26,396 19) (13,668 33) (40,084 52)
{2,523 72) (2,52372)
(454,935 78) - (246 31) (455,182 09)
(454,935 78) - {2,770 03) (457,705 81)
10,903 34 553502 (16,438 36)

Balance

Note 1: The majonty of book debts subject to fixed charge collections have been paid directly to RBSCS under their
fixed charge dated 8 December 2003

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Repont
14 June 2010




010¢ sulr ¢t

poday ssaiboid [eulg SICIRASIUILPY JUIOf

LLIFATA
86 251
Sb 961
g5t
STt
D0 501
06 941
58142
00 0EZ
006l

00051

3

aiey
Aynoy

afielany

I XION3ddV

. o, 5o 00 02t 00561 o~ 1626 Z 010
wmezz Y cosare g 8 008028 SE 00k o S/ O 008y &b 0SEEEL
0510y W - o ooosh o0b . msES  ® 0@ S 0586
N S 109 9 . ooosez  onh . . . WS £ .
N LT w0 o L C oy % B0 L wows
- ., R b L. . su0t s . - .
05 600 zl . - o o L. . mew T .
008 8 00 v8 L - - - - - - .
weze B ocem €  gpge O 0001 08 . oset 4 o068t 9 ]
wirs B gz s . T R CsIML S 0064T %8 00u8
00511 5 . ) . . . . . . 05§ . ) - -
068t e 0ssH o - - - e ¢ - . -
00 0¥ 0t 00 08} S post s - S TR - T .
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 suup L T 1 SO el LS 1 e N Y SR LIS U SR LIS S
el ¥ Jorensiwpy £ JojensIupY Z JOJRNS|UILPY | Jojensiunupy z JabBeuey 1eBeuey Joiuag Jopad

010Z ABy L€ JB SE §}S07) awil] S JOJRNISILUIWPY JO 3|Npayos

SOINUIW 9 BJe SPUN |y

{3) oey Aunoy ebiesaay

1#oL

suonebnsaau)

s
$pasg Juawauioddy 1504

uauguoddy
UoNeSIULDY [BJBUBE)
J3pIoH anwagaq
Buipeay

saniiqen

slassy

oURINSY}

sluawwAe ¢ Sidiaoay

My g LaeS

NOILVHLSININGY NI = Q3LIWIT ONIOVYL T133LS dVO




GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX I

Administrators Proposals & Resolutions

Itis proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affaws and property of the
Company In such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the
statutory purposes of the Admimistration

2 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation It 1s further proposed that Andrew Poxon and/or John Titley
be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company NB Creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made afier receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved

3 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as
all matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators waill
file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

4 The Joint Administrators investigate and, If appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the
Company may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or
former officers, advisers or former adwisers of the Company

5 The Company may be placed into compulsory iquidation in circumstances where assets are
stil to be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no retumn to unsecured
creditors In these circumstances 1t 15 further proposed that Andrew Poxon andfor John
Titley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company

Resolutions Agreed by the Secured Creditors

Resolution 1

Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency {(Amendment) Rules 2003 and in the absence of a Creditors'
Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to tme properly spent
by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing from the Admimistration, and the Joint
Adminustrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are available on account of
their time costs

Resolution 2
For the discharge of Category 2 disbursements as detailed on the attached guide to fees

Resolution 3
The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
14 June 2010




GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX IV
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which mcludes active partner involvement from the
outset Cther members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the
case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s charged
With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard
Curtis

Partner £395 | Administrator 2 £190
Senior Manager £350 | Administrator 3 E170
Manager 1 £300 | Administrator 4 £120
Manager 2 £260 | Support £0
Administrator 1 £210

We have not utihsed the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors
The chorce of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their experbse in
a parbeular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and ther geographic location

On this case we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our
fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Bas:s of fee arrangement

Chariles Taylor (valuation and disposal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
Turner Parkinson (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Largo (debt collection services) Hourly rate and disbursements
EK Employment Consultanis (employee serves) Hourly rate and disbursements

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and is referred to
as a “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services
specifically identfiable to the case, typically for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case adverhsing,
nvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, ncurred by persennel in
connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
intemally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage Category 1 disbursements incumed on this case are
detalled in Appendix A

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may inciude an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration Such
expendrture s referred to as a “category 2 disbursement® The following items of expenditure are ordinanly recharged on
this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of extemal prowvision

fnternal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn on this case to date

Joint Adminsstrators’ Final Progress Report
14 June 2010




GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX V

Notice of move from administration to dissolution (Form 2.35B)

Joint Adminsstrators’ Final Progress Report
14 June 2010




wle 2 47

You do not have to give any contact information i the box
nnnnoda ko8 - wse to

A48

A21

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Form 2 248

2.24B

Name of Company

GAP STEEL TRADING LIMITED

Company number

02978873

In the High Court of Jushce
Chancery Dwvision
Manchester District Registry

Court case number

4099 of 2008

{2} Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of \aye (3) ) M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curlis, DTE House,

adminsstrator(s)

Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 BAT

administrator(s) of the above company atiach a progress report for the period

from

to

{b) Insert dates {b) 15 December 2009

(b) 14 June 2010

—
Signed \J M/H{"i
o e T

Dated 14 June 2010

Contact Details

Leonard Curlis

DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT

onact | par ppcHy

I Tel 0161 767 1250

of the

DX Number

DX Exchange

1en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies

30/06/2010 138 \ise, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

COMPANIES HOUSE

15/06/2010 260
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardiff




